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Gas-based Fertilizer Units

587.      DR. T.SUBBARAMI REDDY :††
DR. M.N. DAS:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have prepared a list of gas-based fertilizer units which will be encouraged to raise production capacity;

(b) if so, the number of fertilizer units that have been allowed to raise the production capacity;

(c) whether any incentives will be provided to these fertilizer units; and

(d) if so, to what extent this decision will help to contain the subsidy outgo to production units thriving on Gold-Plating and reward the efficient play ers in the domestic market ?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI SUKHDEV

SINGH DHINDSA) :(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the table of The House.

Statement

(a) to (c) The New Pricing scheme for urea units, which has come into effect from 1 -4-2003, envisages that there will henceforth be no capping on production of urea by the units. Under the Scheme, there shall neither be any reimbursement of the investment made by a unit for improvement in operations nor any mopping up of gains of the units as a result of operational efficiency.

These principles are applicable uniformly to all the units.

(d) The issue of hidden capacity leading to undue gains by some of the urea units, which is commonly called as 'Gold Plating', has already been addressed and a communication dated 4.6.2002 on reassessed capacity of 20 urea units has come into effect from 1-4-2000.

††The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. T.
Subbarami Reddy
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DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I want to draw your attention to the reply given by the hon. Minister. My question is, whether the Government have prepared a list of gas-based fertilizer units which will be encouraged to raise the production capacity. The reply does not deal at all with the gas-based pioneering fertilizer projects. The idea is, the gas-based projects are very economical; the cost per tonne is Rs. 5,000/-, whereas in a fuel-based project it is Rs. 11,000/-. Perhaps, by mistake, the reply is given by the Government in a different way. In the reply, it is stated: "The New Pricing scheme for urea units, which has come into effect from 1-4-2003— " Like that, it is given. 1 want to know from the hon. Minister what is the plan to replace, in future, the oil-based fertilizer projects with the gas-based fertilizer projects; how many projects have been identified; and whether he is planning to have any gas-based projects in Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh.


�� �����- ,�ह �9:��: ���� 3+ 3��E �	�� ह&, 5��0 ह��� 3+ ��� �v�'��
E��: ह& �ह H�� E�
` �v�'�� E���� ह& 8 5��� �ह'� �ह ����i E�
` ��8 ह��� ��� ��'
�� ��� 5��+ >03 � �� ��  �'2 �	�� ह& 8 3+ ����� E�
" ह& D  ��g
" ���' ��  ह�,
5��+ �� ��� ��' ��  �<	  >03 � 0��8 ह��� ��� ��' �� i��� �	�� ह& ���� �� 5��+
>03 �  ��0  8 ���'2 ह��� H�� E�
" E���� ह& 8 5��0 /i+�&i��'� 3+ �&� E�
"
a'�<s� ह�, 5� ���'�� �0 �&��"�i ह& �� �����0i 5���, 3+ 5��� �& ����i� �� W��	�
�&	� � ���, �+ 15 � �0i '� ���� ह&, D  ���� �� �हU '� ����, � ����� E�
" ��
D  � ���� 	�� � �� 8 ���'2 �ह ��� �v�'�� 5�� �+ M�� � �� ��  �'2 E���� ���
ह& 8

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY : Mr. Chairman, Sir, now, a subsidy of Rs.50,000 crores is being given for fertilizers. In India, we have 50 per cent gas-based projects, 30 per cent oil-based projects and 20 per cent others. If the Government does not take pains and change the policy, who will change it?
What is the role of the Government? The Government should take pains, Sir. If it concentrates more on gas- based projects, he can put Rs.5,000/- per tonne. It means that the Government can also save the subsidy money. My question is whether the Government is going to make any efforts to give more priority to gas based projects in India and consider, if anyone comes forward with a proposal.
Do you want to replace the existing projects with gas-based projects? What is your role? What are your plans to reduce the subsidy expenditure and help the nation?

�� �����- ,�ह �9:��: � , /��+ �� ��'�� ह& �� ��� �+ ���� �&� ह& �हU
D  3+ �&�-E�
" ह�� � %+3�gs� ह�, 5��+ �� �� � �&� �हU ��'  ह� ह& , ���'2 	�� �
fuel �� 5��+
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>'��� 3�  ह� ह&8 	�� � � q �� �v�'�� �� ���	 �ह ह& �� 2005-06 �� 3E �&�
/ 3�2��, 5� �^ �� ���� /��+ �&�-E�
" E�� '0�� D  ���� q��	� 5��+ ��
ह+�� D  �����0i �+ �� ह+��8

DR. M. N. DAS : Sir, the hon. Minister was pleased to inform the House that a new scheme has been put into effect from 1 st April, this year. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether his Ministry has taken into consideration the poor and marginal farmers, while preparing this new scheme. Will they benefit from this scheme? If they don't benefit, is it advftable and desirable to withdraw the system of subsidy in respect of urea?


�� �����- ,�ह �9:��: >�� �&� � , �ह �: E�  �ह�< �"��� ह�/ ह& ��
����� �+ "�� �gi �E��"� 	� 3�2 8 ह�� � ��o'� E3i
��> �0 �� ����
i  ��हE
�� �ह �ह� ��8 2H��6>  ����
C� �� D  ह��� �� �+>� ह& �� ����� �+ "�� �gi
�E��"� �& �� 	� 3�2 '���� �ह ���'2 �हU 	��� g�@�� 3+ o+i� ����� ह&, 5���
��� �ह �ह�<>�� �हU ह& 8 �ह ���� ��� ��  �����@ ��  �'2 �हU EL6� ��� ��j ��
�����@ ��  �' 2� 3&�� �v�'�� ह& D  2� ह�  �i �  5��+ �ह ��'��  ह��� D
��� �� ��'  ह� ह& 8

SHRI S. VIDUTHALAI VIRUMBI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, this supplementary arises out of the reply given to the question. In the reply, he has stated that the capping on production has been removed. In that case, urea will be available in abundant quantities hereafter. A proper mix of fertilisers is a must for the proper development of agriculture as well as for proper keeping of the land. Suppose one particular fertilizer alone comes to the market in abundant quantities, I feel it will be applied in a skewed manner, not in the proper mix. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he has taken this into consideration, while taking this decision. If only one particular fertiliser is going to be used by the farmers, will it not affect the development of agriculture as well as land, in future?


 �� �����- ,�ह �9:��: >�� �&� � , �ह'� 3E 	�� � q_i'���  �+
"��< C+' ���� ��� �+ x� �E' �&QE  �� 3&�� �ह� �&�� ह� ह�/ �� "�.2.��. D
	�� � q_i'���  �� ��� �� ह+ ��� 8 ���'2 	+E� �
��� /:8 	�� @ �+ �� >�ह�
"�.2.��. ह+ �� 2�.N.��. ह+, 5� �  �� �< ��A� �����0i 	��� ह& '���� �� �< C+' �0
�हU ह�, 5��+ �< ��A� 	��� ह�, ���'2 �� 5��� ��� �� 3� �  ह�8

DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Mr. Chairman. Sir, the hon. Minister, in his reply, has categorised all gas-based fertiliser units in one go. I would like to know from him: What is his Ministry planning to support the Brahmaputra Valley Fertiliser Corporation for its expansion and viability, since it is a newly-formed company? I would also like to know from the hon. Minister whether he would revise the wages, which he had committed when he visited the company last time.


 �� �����- ,�ह �;:��: � , ���0 ��3 � ���� �� %F� �+ �हU /�� ह&
'���� x� �E' �&QE  �+ ��'�� ह& �� �� ��	 �ह�< �  ��� ह� <8 ह��� ��	 �'� �� 2�
�< ��� E���  A�p �� ह&8 ��� �+ 5��� �� � %+"gA� /�� �� �हU ह&, ह� 5��� �� �
T���  �0�� 8


 �� '�� ��5�: ��9�� , ��� �� �+ '��  �Q�+i� D  %��e�� �v�'�� ����
/� �0 E`� �� � >w ह&8 /��+ �ह 3���  �3�E '���� �� 1-4-2002 �+ 3+
%��e�� �v�'�� ��i' ह�:, 5��0 ��� �� 5,000 p�2 �� '� �  14,000 p�2 �� ��
 �3 �0 � �	� ���8 5��� �� � �ह ह& �� 3+ ��2�q�A2<i ����s� ��, 5��� ह��
%��� �0 � �	� 3��� ��8 3+ 2�q�A2<i ����s� �U 5��� '+�  %��� �0 � �	� 3���
��8 ������ �<J� 3� �� �ह'� �� �: E�  g��F>� /�� ह&, �ह 5���  �+�i� �0 "�'� ह&
, ���� �: E�  '�i  �� �'�� ह&8 ������ 3�, /� �ह 	���2 �� 2� � ���  �� �ह
����s� �+ �LR�"� 	� 3��� ��, � �����@ �+ 8 �9ह@�� ��� 3+ 1-4-2003 �+ ���� ह&
�ह �ह'� g�@ �हU ����? ������ 3� , 2� ���' D  5M�� ह& D  �ह �ह ह& ��
��� �9ह@�� H�e�� �0 �� o ����s� \�� ह�, �� o \�� H�a� ह� 3&�� 2'.2�.2>.2�. E�
"
����i ह&, ���0 /M ह3�  �� '+2
i %��� ह& D  >P	ह ह3� , ��<> �P >+ ���0 ��
2� ����i ह&, 5��� /� ह��  %��� �0 � �	  ह� ह�, /� ��� ��A� �0 �� ����i �+
oह ह3�  p�2 �  ��C�� i� 	�  ह� ह� /� ����� �� ��� '�  ह� ह�, /� �+ ��
����� ह�, g�� /� �� �E >�3@ �+ �हU ��l��? /��+ �ह >g�  ���� 	�  ��
g�@ ��l �0 /��? ����  ��o� g��  �3 ह&?


 �� �����- ,�ह ,;:��: ������ 3�, �ह �� �हU �ह ���� g�@�� \��
�ह'� � �� @ �0 ह+�� ��8 %����<J� ...(0�-���)....


 �� '�� ��5�: 3+ �ह'� � �� @ �0 ह+�� �� �ह /��� � �� @ �0 g�@ ह�/?
...(0�-���)....


 �� �����- ,�ह ,;:��: �� �ह� �ह  ह� ह� <...(0�-���)....


 �� '�� ��5�: /� �ह'� � �� @ �� E�� �   ह� ह�, ���� � ��  �� E��
���32 8


 �� �����	: �9ह0 E+'�� 	��32 8


 �� �����- ,�ह ,;:��: /� 3��E �+ ��� '��32 8 ������ 3�, %����<J�
�� H�� xq ����
i�� E���� 8 ���� ��ei� �0 ह� ��	 ह& �� �� 8 2� 	q� H�� xq
����
i�� ��
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�v�'�� E��: ह& 5�� �� �� 	��� >��ह2 8 �� ���  �v�'�� �0 \�� �� �� ह  ����i ��
2�-2� >�3 ��  �'2 3&�� q�"
i��, ���', � >�3 ��� , ��i  ह  >�3 �� ��
i ��
'��� �� 8 H�� xq ����i�� �� �ह � ��0" ���� �� 3+ �&� E�
" ह&, ���0 �� 2� �+ oह
ह3�  �  ���C� E���� ह&, 	�� � /M ह3�  E���� ह& ���'2 ���0 �� ��� ह3�  ��
2� �3 '� '�8 ����� E�
" �� 2� H�� E�� �	�� ...(0�-���)....


 �� '�� ��5�: ����
i  ��हE, �� �� o D  E�� �   ह� ह� <, /� 	�� � E��
�ह  ह� ह�8 �� �ह ��o  ह� ह� < �� /��� ह��  %��� g�@ �� �� ? 3E 2�q�A2<i ����s�
�� 	�A �0 ��� �� ���'�E' �� �+ /��� ह��  %��� g�@ �� ��? 3E ��<> ह3�  p�2 i�
�0 ��� �� ���'�E' �� �+ /��� �<�ह ह3�  p�2 i� �0 ��� �� g�@ � �	�? /� q���
�+ �LR�"� 	�  ह� �� �� �<"
C� �+ 	�  ह� ��? ���� ���' �� o ��o� D  /��� 5���
3��E �� o D  �	��? /��� �ह� �� �� 	��  ह� ह� < ...(0�-���).... 5���  E�	... 3E
��E� @ �0, ��r3�9� �0 �ह �F�� /�� ...(0�-���).... ������ 3�, �� '+�@ �� E`�
�� �
�& !"' ���� ह& ...(0�-���).... /��� ���� g�� ह&, �ह E���2?
...(0�-���).... /��� �ह� �� �A�<� ��9ह� �� �ह �ह�...(0�-���).... �ह ����
...(0�-���).... /� �ह
i+ ��' >�3 E��  ह� ह� ...(0�-���).... /� �ह g�@ �ह�
E���� �� /��� ��� ��'@ �0 g�� ����?
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 �� �����- ,�ह ,;:��: ������ 3�, \�� ह& �� 3+ ����� E�
i ����s� ह�,
��  /3 ह� 59ह0 E<	 �  	0 �+ ह�0 ��� �� �हU ��'��� 8 ����'2 3+ �&� E�
" ह� �हU
59ह0 ��� ��' ��  i��� �	�� ह& 8 �&� ��'�� �हU ह& 8 ���� �&� �हU ��'�� �3���
ह� �&� E�
" 	� ��0  8 ����'2 �v�'�� E��: ह& �� 3+ W��	� ���� �  �&	� � �� ह�
5�� /�ह
��-/�ह
�� �� � ��  �&� E�
" �  '�2< ���� ��� ��' �0 ह�� � �LR�"�
�� ह+ 3�2 8


 �� '�� ��5�: ������ 3�, �&� E�
" �  ��<> �� oह ह3�  p�2 i� �  ��� ��
��'�� ह& ...(0�-���).... /� �� � ह �� ��� �� ...(0�-���).... /� �& �� �&� ��
�Q�+i� �'�~ �  ���� ...(0�-���).... ��9��� , ����� �0 	� ह3�  �� '��  �<�ह
ह3�  �� �� %��� ह& ...(0�-���)....


 �� �����- ,�ह ,;:��: ...(0�-���).... 2� 	� ह3�  �� ����i ह& 8


 �� �����	: E� ह+ ���, ��g
i g��F>� 8

* 588 [The questioner (Miss Pramila Bohidar) was absent. For answer vide page   42-43.. Infra]

588[The questioner (Shri B  P. Apte) was absent. For answer vide page   43
Infra.]
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